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Petitioner, John Meyers, complains of the decision of Respondent, Houston Independent School District, to terminate his term contract.  Joan Stewart is the Administrative Law Judge appointed by the Commissioner of Education to hear this cause.  Petitioner is represented by James T. Fallon, III, Attorney at Law, Houston, Texas.  Respondent is represented by Clay T. Grover, Attorney at Law, Houston, Texas.  

Findings of Fact

After due consideration of the record and matters officially noticed, it is concluded that the following Findings of Fact are supported by substantial evidence:

1.
The Findings of Fact drafted by the certified hearing examiner and adopted by Respondent, are adopted as if fully set out herein.
Discussion


Petitioner contends that Findings of Fact Nos. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 32, 39, and the accompanying discussion of these findings of fact are not supported by substantial evidence.  Petitioner also states that Conclusions of Law Nos. 4, 5, and 6 are not supported by substantial evidence.
Background


Respondent terminated Petitioner’s contract for good cause based on violations of Respondent’s policies for “sexual harassment”, “immorality” and “employee responsibilities.”


Respondent’s board policy Section 740.800 provides in pertinent part that it is the policy of the Houston Independent School District that all students should attend school in an environment free of gender discrimination which encompasses freedom from sexual harassment.  Sexual harassment is defined as unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, or other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature when (1) submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of a student’s education; (2) submission to or rejection of such conduct is used as the basis for academic decisions affecting the student; (3) such conduct has the effect of substantially interfering with the educational environment; or (4) such conduct directly impacts the student’s physical or mental health or welfare.  Violation of this policy shall be grounds for disciplinary action which may include discharge of employees and discipline of students.  Examples of sexual harassment pursuant to the policy include, but are not limited to, unwelcome sexual advances; repeated sexually-oriented kidding, teasing, joking, or flirting; verbal abuse of a sexual nature; attempted or actual sexual assault; leering, whistling, touching, pinching, or brushing against another’s body; sexually suggestive gestures or sounds; or displaying objects or pictures which are sexual in nature.  These are examples of behavior which, according to Respondent’s policy, can be viewed as sexual harassment when they are unwelcome and interfere with a student’s ability to learn or participate in educational programs or activities.


Respondent’s board policy Section 570.310(a) defines “immorality” as conduct which the Board determines is not in conformity with the accepted principles of right and wrong behavior or which the Board determines is contrary to the moral standards which are accepted within the District. 

Respondent’s board policy Section 570.500 provides in pertinent part that the employee is responsible for satisfactorily completing the duties as specified by the job description and/or contract, if any; spending the work day on work-related activities to the exclusion of personal business; recognizing that employment with the Houston Independent School District is not guaranteed but dependent on employee performance, budget, and need; [and] following the established rules of behavior for the Houston Independent School District and society in general as defined by local, state, and federal laws.  

Good Cause


Petitioner contends that Respondent did not have good cause to terminate his employment for violating the district’s sexual harassment policy.  Additionally, Petitioner states that Findings of Fact Nos. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 32, 39, and the accompanying discussion from the certified hearings examiner are not supported by substantial evidence.  These arguments are interrelated because if the findings of fact in question are supported by substantial evidence, there is clearly good cause to terminate the Petitioner’s contract.

Finding of Fact No. 18 explicitly details remarks made by Petitioner that are patently offensive and constitute sexually inappropriate remarks to students.  Finding of Fact No. 18 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 20, 25].  


Finding of Fact No. 19 details a statement made by Petitioner that constitutes an inappropriate sexually explicit remark to a female student, as well as Petitioner’s actions in pulling the student to him, which violated the bodily integrity of the student by touching her in a sexually inappropriate way.  Finding of Fact No. 19 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 20-21].  


Finding of Fact No. 20 details a statement made by Petitioner that constitutes an inappropriate sexually explicit remark to a female student.  Finding of Fact No. 20 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 21].

Finding of Fact No. 21 details a comment made by Petitioner that constitutes an inappropriate sexually explicit remark to a female student.  Finding of Fact No. 21 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 22-23].


Finding of Fact No. 22 relates a story told by Petitioner to a female student.  The story is inappropriate, and the student felt “disrespected.”  The story contained  inappropriate sexually explicit remarks.  Finding of Fact No. 22 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 24]. 


Finding of Fact No. 29 finds that Petitioner violated the bodily integrity of a female student in a sexually inappropriate way.  Finding of Fact No. 29 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 20-21].


Finding of Fact No.32 regards Amanda G. distancing herself from Petitioner and Petitioner’s subsequent reaction, which included disciplining Amanda.  Finding of Fact No. 32 is supported by substantial evidence, [Transcript 27-28].


Finding of Fact No. 39 details Petitioner’s statements and conduct and finds that such statements and conduct by a teacher toward a student are highly inappropriate in any context; are not in conformity with the accepted principles of right and wrong behavior and are contrary to the moral standards which are accepted within the school district; constitute “immorality” as defined by HISD Board Policy Section 570.310(a); and constitute a violation of HISD Board Policy Section 740.800 regarding student sexual harassment.  Specifically, the statements and conduct constitute unwelcome sexual advances, repeated sexually-oriented kidding, teasing, joking or flirting and verbal conduct of a sexual nature that had the effect of interfering with the educational environment and directly impacting the student’s physical or mental health or welfare.  Moreover, submission to such conduct, by its very nature, being in the classroom and school setting, made it either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of the student’s education.  Additionally, these statements and conduct by Mr. Myers violated HISD Board Policy Section 570.500 for failing to follow the established rules of behavior for the Houston ISD and society in general as defined by local, state and federal laws.  Such violations of HISD Board Policy constitute “good cause” for the termination of Mr. Myers’ contract.  Finding of Fact No. 39 is supported by substantial evidence. [Transcript 21, 24, 263-264].

The certified hearing examiner’s discussion of the findings of fact is also supported by substantial evidence.


Under a substantial evidence standard of review, the reviewing tribunal is restricted to the record, save any extraordinary circumstances, and it may not re-weigh the evidence, find facts or substitute its judgment for that of the original tribunal.  Montgomery Independent School District v. Davis, 34 S.W.3d 559, 565 (Tex. 2000).  The Board was the reviewing tribunal in the first instance.  It was restricted to the record, and correctly found that the Findings of Fact, the Conclusions of Law and the discussion of the certified hearing examiner were supported by substantial evidence.
Credibility

Petitioner argues that Amanda G.’s testimony was not credible.  Petitioner further argues that the testimony of Amanda G.’s mother was not credible. However, the Supreme Court of Texas has held that a certified hearing examiner “is the sole judge of the witnesses’ credibility and the weight to be given their testimony, and is free to resolve any inconsistencies.”  Montgomery at 567.  The certified hearing examiner did not abuse his discretion in finding the testimony of Amanda G. and her mother to be credible.
Conclusion


Respondent’s decision to terminate Petitioner’s contract is supported by substantial evidence.  Petitioner was terminated for good cause in that he violated Respondent’s policies on immorality, sexual harassment, and employee responsibility.  The certified hearing examiner as the finder of fact determines the credibility of witnesses and in the instant appeal determined that the witnesses, Amanda G. and her mother, were credible.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are supported by substantial evidence. 
Conclusions of Law

After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, I make the following Conclusions of Law:

1.
The Commissioner of Education has jurisdiction over this case based on Texas Education Code section 21.301.

2.
The Conclusions of Law drafted by the certified hearing examiner and adopted by the Board of Trustees are adopted as if fully set out herein.

3.
Findings of Fact Nos. 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 32, and 39 are supported by substantial evidence.
4.
Conclusions of Law Nos. 4, 5, and 6 are supported by substantial evidence.


5.
The certified hearing examiner is the sole judge of the witnesses’ credibility and the weight to be given their testimony.

6.
The certified hearing examiner did not abuse his discretion in finding the testimony of Amanda G. and her mother to be credible.


7.
Good cause exists for the termination of Petitioner’s contract of employment, good cause being the violation of district policies concerning sexual harassment, immorality and employee responsibility.


8.
Petitioner’s appeal should be denied.
ORDER


After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Commissioner of Education, it is hereby

ORDERED that Petitioner’s appeal be, and is hereby, DENIED.


SIGNED AND ISSUED this 15th day of MAY, 2002.

_______________________________________

FELIPE ALANIS
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